1 Across all types of use

A reduction in the expected annual rentals leads to a reduction in

the fair value, as does an increase in discount and capitalisation

rates. There are interdependencies between the rates, because

these are partly based on market values.

The expert valuations are carried out once a year by independent,

professional experts for the purpose of preparing the annual

financial statements as of 31 December. The professional experts

are provided with the necessary information, such as current rent-

als, by the company’s Asset Management department. The mar-

ket assumptions and valuation methods used in preparing the

expert valuations are agreed with the appointed professional

experts.

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2018 51

2.8.1.2. Information on non-observable input factors

underlying valuation (Level 3)

The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of rented

properties held as financial investments to changes in sustaina-

ble rental yields and interest rates. The table does not include

land or a German property measured on the basis of a purchase

agreement as well as properties held for sale.

Change in sustainable rent

2018 2017

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 340,181 380,080 419,980 341,530 379,470 415,710

Germany 844,528 920,039 989,449 679,490 765,855 842,520

CEE 545,959 617,180 690,784 491,311 557,480 624,940

1,730,668 1,917,299 2,100,213 1,512,331 1,702,805 1,883,170

Change in interest rate

2018 2017

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 407,649 380,080 355,202 405,120 379,470 354,780

Germany 1,038,749 920,039 823,820 837,510 765,855 664,050

CEE 680,712 617,180 563,898 619,036 557,480 506,677

2,127,110 1,917,299 1,742,920 1,861,666 1,702,805 1,525,507

2.8.2. Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Estimates of the long-term value of tangible and intangible assets

are based on assumptions about the future. The calculation of

recoverable amounts for the purpose of impairment tests is

based on several assumptions, for example, about future net

cash flows and discount rates. The book value of intangible

assets amounted to kEUR 208 (31 December 2017: kEUR 230),

that of other non-current assets to kEUR 4,469 (31 December

2017: kEUR 4,655). Owner-operated properties had a book value

of kEUR 126,789 (31 December 2017: kEUR 127,875).

[…]

current and non-current financial liabilities include fixed-rate loans

in the amount of kEUR 148,599 (31 December 2017: kEUR

155,767). Of the variable-rate loans, roughly 98% are based on

the three-month Euribor with quarterly adjustment (31 December

2017: approximately 97%), roughly 2% on the six-month Euribor

with bi-annual adjustment (31 December 2017: approximately 3%).

In the 2014, 2015 and 2018 financial years, the company issued

fixed-rate bonds. More details can be found in section 3.1.14.

The variable-rate loans are protected with hedging instruments

such as caps and swaps.

The cost of funding (based on variable and fixed interest financial

liabilities as of 31 December 2018) is 2.53% (31 December 2017:

2.67%).

The stress test (based on the variable- and fixed-rate financial lia-

bilities as of 31 December 2018) shows that increases in the base

rate (Euribor) have only a small effect on the Group’s financing

costs. For example, a 100 bp increase in the three-month Euribor

compared with the three-month Euribor as of 31 December 2018

would increase financing costs by 13 bp.

Stress test as of 31 December 2018

Interest rate (3M Euribor) Cost of funding
Difference

cost of funding Interest sensitivity

Interest rate 4% 2.94% 41 BP 10%

Interest rate 3% 2.91% 38 BP 13%

Interest rate 2% 2.82% 29 BP 15%

Interest rate 1% 2.66% 13 BP 13%

Interest rate 0.5% 2.58% 5 BP 10%

Interest rate -0.5% 2.55% 2 BP -3%

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2018 72

Stress test as of 31 December 2017

Interest rate (3M Euribor) Cost of funding
Difference

cost of funding Interest sensitivity

Interest rate 4% 3.25% 58 BP 15%

Interest rate 3% 3.19% 52 BP 17%

Interest rate 2% 3.05% 38 BP 19%

Interest rate 1% 2.82% 15 BP 15%

Interest rate 0.5% 2.70% 4 BP 7%

Interest rate -0.5% 2.68% 1 BP -3%

5.2.2. Liquidity and financing risks

S IMMO Group manages liquidity and financing risks actively. In

order to mitigate the corresponding risks, adjustments are made

as part of the rolling budget process if necessary. In order to min-

imise the financing risk, the Group ensures that a balanced rela-

tionship is maintained between the amounts of loans and the

market values of the individual properties.

As in the previous year there were no covenant breaches in the

reporting period.

In 2018, the loan to value ratio for secured financing amounted to

36.3% (2017: 36.6%) and for unsecured financing to 14.1% (2017: